
N62470‐16‐R‐6002 
 
Amendment 0001 is issued to provide the following: 
 
Responses to Pre‐Proposal Inquiries 
 

 
Pre‐Proposal Inquiries: 
 
1.   QUESTION:   IDIQ Contract for A‐E Services for Preparation of Navy and USMC Planning 

Engineering Services for Work Predominately Located in CONUS (West Coast, Mid‐West State 
and Alaska) may include some Worldwide" is a new requirement or not?  If not, what is the 
incumbent information such as the contract number and task order if there is any? 

 
RESPONSE:   Prior MAC contracts are:  N62470‐10‐D‐2019 Parsons 

N62470‐10‐D‐2020 HDR 
N62470‐10‐D‐2021 AECOM 
N62470‐10‐D‐2022 URS Onyx 

 
 
2.  QUESTION:   Please confirm the number of IDIQ contracts that will be awarded under this 

solicitation. 
 

RESPONSE:   One IDIQ contract will be awarded. 
 
 
3.   QUESTION:  Can an Arial 9 point font be used for graphics, charts, and tables?   
 

RESPONSE:  Font limitations do not apply to graphics, captions or tables so the answer to this 
question is yes. 

 
 
4.   QUESTION:   Criterion 4, Past Performance: We have a project that is complete, but to date have 

only received the Interim (not Final) CPARS.  Should we submit the Interim CPARS, or is a PPQ 
required? 

 
RESPONSE:   A PPQ is required. 

 
 
5.  QUESTION:   Please confirm the geographic areas primarily covered by this contract include 

NAVFAC Northwest AOR (Washington, Alaska, Idaho, Iowa, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, 
North Dakota, Oregon, South Dakota, and Wyoming) and NAVFAC Southwest AOR (California, 
Nevada, Arizona, Utah, Colorado, and New Mexico). 

 
RESPONSE:   The states listed above for NAVFAC Northwest and Southwest AOR’s are correct. 

 
 



 
 
6.   QUESTION:   The title included "may include work worldwide" however the selection criteria 

does not include OCONUS requirements. Can you clarify if we need to demonstrate in Section F, 
Project Experience, projects that are OCONUS? 

 
RESPONSE:   Experience must be demonstrated for the primary areas for synopsis – West Coast, 
Mid‐West States and Alaska.  Experience does not need to be demonstrated for other CONUS or  
OCONUS regions.  

 
 
7.   QUESTION:   Under Criterion 2: Do the "recent" projects listed on the resumes need to be 

completed projects? 
 

RESPONSE:   Projects listed in resumes do not have to be completed projects. 
 
 
8.    The page limit does not include the cover sheets or divider sheets provided that these do not 

include any information regarding the capability of the company, or any information submitted 
in response to a question or requirement from the synopsis, ISRs, certificates, PPQs, licenses, or 
the draft subcontracting plan, as required by the Small Business Subcontracting criterion. 

 
QUESTION:   Does the page limit also not include the CPARS/ACASS Evaluation documents? As a 
follow up, it is indicated to include the CPARS/ACASS Evaluation documents in Section H, would 
they be preferred in an attachment at the end of the proposal? 

 
RESPONSE:   CPARS/ACASS Evaluation documents do not count against the page limit. 

 
 
9.    SUBMIT A COMPLETED CPARS/ACASS EVALUATION FOR EACH PROJECT UNDER CRITERION 1. 
 

QUESTION:   Will Interim CPARS/ACASS Evaluation documents be accepted and evaluated if they 
are the most recent version? 

 
RESPONSE:   A PPQ is required. 

 
 
10.   QUESTION:    In Criterion 2, first paragraph, the disciplines listed include "task order managers" 

and "project managers". I believe these titles are synonymous, but can you confirm I have the 
correct interpretation? 

 
RESPONSE:   Task order managers typically oversee multiple TOs but do not get involved with 
everyday management of the individual TOs. 

 
Project managers are involved with the everyday management of the TO. 

 
If a proposed team member performed both functions for a TO, then list their role as a Task 
Order/Project Manager. 



 
 
11.   QUESTION:   Beyond the allowed 11x17 page for the organization chart, will you accept 

additional 11x17 pages, and if so, would they count as 1 or 2 pages? 
 

RESPONSE:   An 11 x 17 page will only be accepted for the organization chart.  It will be counted 
as 1 page. 

 
 
12.   QUESTION:   Please confirm that 11 x 17 sheets may be used in section H for organizational chart 

and tables. Will these be counted as 2 pages? 

RESPONSE:   An 11 x17 sheet may be used for organizational chart.  The one 11 x 17 sheet will 
be counted as one page.  11 x 17 sheets shall not be used for tables.  The reference to tables in 
the synopsis is related to font size not page size. 
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